
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Wednesday 6 July 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
June 2022 
 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Forward plan 9-17 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Selective Licensing outcome of phase 2 public consultation 19-154 

 Report of the Food, Health and Housing Manager 
 

 

6   Year end and Q4 performance information 155-176 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

7   Annual report 2021/22 177-190 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

8   Actual treasury activity report 2021/22 191-209 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 
 

 

9   Budget outturn and budget carry forwards 2021/22 211-267 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team 
 

 

10   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 16 June 2022 

 
  

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor John Clarke 

Officers in attendance: M Hill, E Minogue, F Whyley, E McGinlay, 
B Hopewell, M Avery and M Cryer 

Time of meeting start 14:00 

 
97    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clarke. 
 

98    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

99    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

100    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

101    HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMOS) IN THE 
NETHERFIELD WARD  
 
The Head of Development and Place introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, to inform Members of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

suitability of implementing an Article 4 direction to introduce a 
requirement for planning permission to change from a C3 Dwelling 
house (family dwelling) to a C4 HMO (3-6 unrelated people who share 
facilities) in the Netherfield Ward. 
 
Cllr Payne proposed an amended motion, seconded by Cllr 
Hollingsworth as follows; 
 
1. Share residents’ concerns about a potential increase in the number of 
HMOs in the Netherfield Ward, notes actions already taken by the 
council to implement HMO licensing across the borough and introduce 
selective licensing in Netherfield in October 2018 
 
2. Endorses the Leader of the Council writing to government calling for a 
reversal of legislations introduced in October 2010 which removed the 
requirement for planning permission for HMOs and opened up the risk of 
proliferation of HMOs without adequate input from local communities 
 
3. Requests officers to report back to Cabinet within six months with a 
further update to allow cabinet to further consider and determine if there 
is sufficient evidence to demonstrate an article 4 direction and/or other 
measures necessary to protect local amenity or the well-being of the 
Netherfield ward. 
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET: 
 
1. Share residents’ concerns about a potential increase in the number of 
HMOs in the Netherfield Ward, notes actions already taken by the 
council to implement HMO licensing across the borough and introduce 
selective licensing in Netherfield in October 2018 
 
2. Endorses the Leader of the Council writing to government calling for a 
reversal of legislations introduced in October 2010 which removed the 
requirement for planning permission for HMOs and opened up the risk of 
proliferation of HMOs without adequate input from local communities 
 
3. Requests officers to report back to Cabinet within six months with a 
further update to allow cabinet to further consider and determine if there 
is sufficient evidence to demonstrate an article 4 direction and/or other 
measures necessary to protect local amenity or the well-being of the 
Netherfield ward. 
 

102    DECISION OF OMBUDSMAN FOLLOWING COMPLAINT AGAINST 
THE COUNCIL  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, to inform Members of a finding of 
maladministration with injustice by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman (“the Ombudsman”) against Gedling Borough Council 

Page 6



 

in response to a complaint by Mr D about missed garden waste 
collections in 2020 and 2021. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Ombudsman’s decision at Appendix 1 be noted  
 
2. It be noted that a copy of this report has been circulated to all 
members of the Council 
 
3. A report be prepared on behalf of the Executive setting out the action 
to be taken and reasons for it being prepared. 
 

103    WASTE & RECYCLING POLICY  
 
The Head of Environment, introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, to recommend adoption of the 
Waste & Recycling Policy which includes the Nottinghamshire Principles 
for the Reduction of Contamination, following public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET:  
 
1. Adopts the Waste & Recycling Policy, which includes the 
Nottinghamshire Principles for the Reduction of Contamination, following 
public consultation. (Appendix A) 
 
2. Notes the summary and analysis of the consultation (Appendix B)  
 
3. Notes the Equalities Impact Assessment accompanying the policy 
document (Appendix C) 
 

104    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.38 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 6 July 2022 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, i
[...]
ury activity 

during the 2021/22 financial year 

6 July 2022 

Cabinet 

Paul Adcock, Head of 

Finance and IT 

Officer Report  Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and 

Reputation 

Open  

 

Yes 

Gedling plan Q4 and year end 

performance 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the 

position against Improvement Actions and 

Performance Indicators in the 2021/22 

Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and 

year end. 

6 July 2022 

Cabinet 

David Archer, Head of 

Human Resources 

Performance and 

Service Planning 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open  

 

Yes 

Annual report 2021/22 6 July 2022 

Cabinet 

David Archer, Head of 

Human Resources 

Performance and 

Service Planning 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open  

 

Yes 

Budget monitoring Q1 and virement 

report  

To update members on financial 

performance information for the 1st 

quarter of the 2022/23 year 

 

4 Aug 2022 

Cabinet  

Paul Adcock, Head of 

Finance and IT  

Officer Report  Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and 

Reputation  

Open  

 

Yes 

P
age 14



   

Strategic Review 

To inform members of the proposed 

strategic review of community facilities to 

meet our wider strategic aims 

 

4 Aug 2022 

Cabinet 

Eugene Minogue, 

Corporate Director  

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 

Housing, Health & 

Wellbeing 

 

Open  

 

Yes 

Modern Slavery 

To update Cabinet on the latest modern 

slavery updates 

4 Aug 2022 

Cabinet 

Mike Hill, Chief 

Executive 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open  

 

Yes 

Prudential code indicator monitoring 

2022/23 and Q1 treasury activity report 

To inform Members of the performance 

monitoring of the 2022/23 Prudential 

Code Indicators, and of the quarterly 

Treasury activity as required by the 

Treasury Management Strategy 

4 Aug 2022 

Cabinet 

Paul Adcock, Head of 

Finance and IT 

Officer Report  Portfolio Holder for 

Resources and 

Reputation 

Open  

 

 

Yes 

Gedling plan Q1 performance 

To
[...]
t Portfolio Holder for 

Growth and 

Regeneration  

Open  

 

Yes 

Open Space SPD  

To recommend that Cabinet adopt an 

open space SPD 

8 Dec 2022 

Cabinet 

Jo Gray, Planning 

Policy Manager 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 

Growth and 

Regeneration  

Open  

 

Yes 

Calverton Conservation Area Appraisal 

To recommend that Cabinet adopt a 

conservation area in Calverton  

8 Dec 2022 

Cabinet 

Jo Gray, Planning 

Policy Manager 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 

Growth and 

Regeneration  

Open  

 

No 

Gedling Conservation Area Appraisal 

To recommend that Cabinet adopt a 

conservation area in Gedling 

8 Dec 2022 

Cabinet 

Jo Gray, Planning 

Policy Manager 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 

Growth and 

Regeneration  

Open  

 

No 

Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan 

To recommend that Cabinet agree the 

next stage for consultation on the Greater 

Nottingham strategic plan 

8 Dec 2022 

Cabinet 

Jo Gray, Planning 

Policy Manager 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 

Growth and 

Regeneration  

Open  

 

Yes 

     P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Selective Licensing outcome of phase 2 public consultation 

Date: 6th July 2022 

Author: Food, Health and Housing Manager 

Wards Affected 

Carlton Hill, Colwick, Daybrook and Newstead Abbey wards 

Purpose 

To consider the results of the 12 week public consultation from 8 October 2020 to 
4 January 2021 and the 4 week re-opened consultation from 25 April 2022 to 23 
May 2022 in relation to a proposal to designate the phase 2 Selective Licensing 
scheme for a period of 5 years.   

To approve the designation of the phase 2 shown outlined in red at Appendix 1 to 
this report as being subject to Selective Licensing with effect from 1 November 
2022. 

To approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under the 
Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at Appendix 2 to this report. 

To authorise the Corporate Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure to 
publish a Notice of Designation in accordance with the Housing Act 2004 

To approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1 of paragraph 4.2 of this 
report. 

To authorise a review of the scheme in 18 months, the outcome of the review will 
be reported back to Cabinet. 

To note the financial implications of implementing a selective licensing scheme 
including the operational staff structure. 

 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision because it is likely to have a significant impact on the 
Carlton Hill, Colwick, Daybrook and Newstead Abbey wards and has potential 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



implications for landlords living inside and outside the Borough who hold 
properties in the phase 2 areas. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Approve the designation of the Phase 2 Selective Licensing area shown 
outlined in red at Appendix 1 to this report as being subject to Selective 
Licensing with effect from 1 November 2022 

2) Approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under the 
Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at Appendix 2 to this report. 

3) Authorise the Corporate Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure 
to publish a Notice of Designation in accordance with the Housing Act 2004 

4) Approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 1 of paragraph 4.2 of this 
report 

5) Authorise a review of the scheme in 18 months, the outcome of the review 
will be reported back to Cabinet 

6) Note the financial and staffing implications associated with the Selective 
Licensing scheme 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Netherfield Selective Licensing update (Phase 1) 

The council has successfully implemented a selective licensing scheme 
in the Netherfield ward since 1 October 2018. The scheme requires all 
private rented properties in the ward to be licensed by the council. 
Landlords must apply to the council for a licence which is subject to a two 
part fee, and council will iss
[...]
nd work with Housing Needs officers to find longer term 

tenancies which can be in the private sector. The post has not yet be 

advertised for recruitment.  

1.27 The council also commissions the ‘Call Before You Serve’ partnership 

scheme hosted by Derby City Council Decent and Safe Homes and has 

agreed to subscribe to the services for 2022/23. The scheme helps 

tenants and landlords to resolve disputes with the aim of reducing 

evictions. 

1.28 The Council has fully considered all consultation responses, and whilst it 

is recognised that the majority of Landlords are not supportive of the 

scheme, officers have provided detailed responses to the concerns 

Page 29



raised and still recommend for the reasons set out in this report and 

appendices that the Selective Licensing Scheme – Phase 2 should be 

implemented. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the Phase 2 designation shown 
outlined in red at Appendix 1 to this report as being subject to Selective 
Licensing with effect from 1 November 2022. 

2.2 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the licence conditions to be attached 
to licences issued under the Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

2.3 It is proposed that Cabinet authorise the Corporate Director of 
Environment, Communities and Leisure to publish a Notice of 
Designation in accordance with the Housing Act 2004. 

2.4 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the licensing fees as set out in Table 
1 of paragraph 4.2 of this report. 

2.5 It is proposed that Cabinet authorise a review of the scheme in 18 
months, the outcome of the review will be reported back to Cabinet 

2.6 It is proposed that Cabinet note the financial and staffing implications 
associated with the Selective Licensing Scheme. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Legally, it is required that Councils, before they implement any selective 
licensing scheme, must have considered any other course of action that 
might provide an effect
[...]
nity to mitigate or 
alleviate any such impacts? 

Yes No Support is available to landlords and agents to help 
complete licence applications and ensure compliance with 
legal obligations.  
Where appropriate through the course of property 
inspections and administering licences officers will 
signpost tenants and landlords to support services that 
may benefit them, for example disabled facilities grants. 

 
Are there any gaps in information 
available (e.g. evidence) so that a 
complete assessment of different impacts 
is not possible? 

Yes  No  Equalities information was only obtained on a voluntary 
basis during the consultation. The impacts of the service 
will be monitored as the scheme is implemented and 
adjusted accordingly to ensure protected characteristics 
are not adversely disadvantaged. 

 

In response to the information provided above please  provide a set of proposed action including any consultation that is going to 
be carried out: 
 
 

Planned Actions  Timeframe  Success Measure  Responsible Officer  
Review of scheme 
implementation 

Within 18 months  Food, Health and Housing Manager 

    

    

    

 

 

P
age 153



Authorisation and Review  

 

Completing Officer  Food, Health and Housing Manager 

Authorising  Director  Corporate Director of Environment, Communities 

and Leisure 

Date  26.5.22 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

P
age 154



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 

Date: 6th July 2022 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2021/22 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year end. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT:  

The progress against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators for quarter 4 and 
the full year of 2021/22 Gedling Plan be noted. 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The
[...]
t this will now be in 22/23. 

 

Page 176



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Annual Report 2021/22 

Date: 6 July 2022 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To seek Cabinet agreement to the wide publication of the proposed Annual Report for 
2021/22 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed Annual Report 2021/22 for wide 
publication internally and externally as described within the report 

  

1 Background 

1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 

This is the third occasion on which an Annual Report has been produced. The 
document is designed to be a summary of the work that has been undertaken over 
the last year and a celebration of what has been achieved.  
 
This year the Council has begun to move forward towards a “new normal” following 
several very difficult years. This report is an opportunity not just to give feedback 
on data and outputs but a real chance to celebrate what has been possible in terms 
of outcomes. As was the case last year, these new ways of working have also 
afforded the council opportunity to work even more closely with our residents and 
businesses to build very positive and sometimes, longer-term relationships. 
 
For this year again the Annual Report includes specific reference to our work in 
response to the pandemic as well as the service-based successes that we have 
enjoyed. 
 

Page 177

Agenda Item 7



 
1.4 

 
Once agreed the report will be published on the Council Website, in our Contacts 
magazine, through social media and, as importantly, we will communicate the 
contents to our staff, many of whom have again worked by choice well beyond what 
we would normally ask of them.  
 
  

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that following approval by Cabinet that the Annual Report 2021/22 
(Appendix 1) is publicised as described above.  

3 

3.1 

Alternative Options 

To not publish the Annual report. To ta
[...]
te Resources and S151 Officer 

Wards Affected 

All 
 
Purpose 

To inform Members of the outturn in respect of the 2021/22 Prudential 
Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the outturn on treasury 
activity, both as required by the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 

That: 

1. Members approve the Annual Treasury Activity Report for 2021/22 
and refer it to Full Council for approval, as required by the 
regulations.  

 
 

1         Background 

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury review of its activities, and the actual 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the 
requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 
(the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 

Page 191

Agenda Item 8



1.2 For 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports:  
 

 An Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) in advance 
of the year. This was considered by Cabinet on 11 February 2021 and 
subsequently approved by Full Council on 4 March 2021. 
 

 A Mid-Year Treasury Update report. In accordance with best practice, 
Members will note that, as in previous years, quarterly monitoring reports 
for treasury activity have been provided and that this exceeds the minimum 
requirements.  

 

 An Annual Review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy. This report is in fulfilment of this requirement. 
 

1.3      The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  The Annual 
Treasury Activity Report provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities during the year, and highlights compliance with the Council’
[...]
arry Forwards for 2021/22.   

Cabinet is asked to note the final outturn position for 2021/22 and: 

a) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions;  

b) Note the capital carry-forward budgets approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer in accordance with Financial Regulations; 

c) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 2021/22 
as additions to the 2022/23 budget in accordance with Financial 
Regulations. 

d) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 2021/22 
capital expenditure which includes making the determinations required for 
the minimum revenue provision. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision because the proposal includes financial implications that are 

above the threshold of £0.5m determined by Council for decisions to be regarded 

as a Key Decision  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 211

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are recommended to: 

 1) Note the Budget Outturn figures for 2021/22; 

 2) Approve the movements in Earmarked Reserves and Provisions as 

detailed in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 respectively; 

 3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 

Officer included in Appendix 6, being amounts not in excess of 

£50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000. 

 4) Approve the capital carry forwards of £1,494,300 included in 

Appendix 6 for non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000. 

 5)     Refer to Council for approval: 

  i)  The overall method of financing of the 2021/22 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4; 

  ii) The determination of the minimum revenue provision for the 

repayment of debt as set out in paragraph 3.5.   

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The refreshed Gedling Plan for 2020-23 was approved by Council in March 

2021. The Plan sets out the priorities, objectives and top actions for the Council 

along with the associated budgets. 

 

1.2 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 

management.  This 
[...]
eputation 976,100 563,930 (412,170) 281,500 

TOTAL 9,543,200 6,331,076 (3,212,124) 3,064,400 

 

3.3 Proposed Capital Carry Forwards 
 

The capital carry forward requests a total £3,064,400 against the current 
approved capital programme of £9,543,200 which represents 32% re-profiling 
for 2021/22.  The level of funding available to finance the carry forwards is 
projected to be sufficient. The majority of the capital re-profiling is in relation to 
the following: 
 

 Green Homes Grant, re-profiling of scheduled claims and works, delivery 
expected 2022/23 (£726,600); 

 Arnold Market Place, delays caused by sourcing materials (£561,900); 

 Temporary Accommodation, purchased 5 of the 8 budgeted properties, 
remaining purchases (£432,900) to be completed 2022/23; 

 Disabled Facilities Grant, still processing Covid-19 Pandemic backlog, 
delivery is expected 2022/23 (£320,500); 

 Lambley Lane Changing Room & Pitch Renovation £156,300; 

 Station Road & Burton Road, business case being reviewed, delivery 
expected 2022/23 onwards (£100,000); 

 Carbon reduction initiative (£88,100) schemes to be identified in 2022/23; 

 Customer Service Improvement (£65,400) scheduled to be complete in 
2022/23; 

 Gedling Country Park Charge Points (£62,900) 

 Deferral of vehicle replacements due to delays in the supply chain 
(£58,000); 

 
Appendix 6 details: 
 

Page 227



(a) the carry forward requests authorised by the Chief Financial Officer in line 
with the delegation arrangements totalling £1,570,100 

 
(b) the carry forward requests totalling £1,494,300 for non-committed 

schemes in excess of £50,000, which require Cabinet approval.  This is 
mainly for Disabled Facilities Grants, temporary accommodation, King 
George V provision of public toilets and Lambley Lane changing room and 
pitch renovation.  

 
3.4 Capital Financing 2021/22 

 
The proposed method of financing the £6,331,076 capital expenditure incurred 

in 2021/22 is detailed in Appendix 7 and summari
[...]
31 Mar 2023

£000s

Service cost 4,376

Net interest on the defined liability / (asset) 1,555

Administration expenses 46

Total loss / (profit) 5,977

Employer contributions 1,738

These projections are based on the assumptions as at 31 March 2022, as described earlier in this report. The figures exclude the capitalised cost of any early 

retirements or augmentations which may occur after 31 March 2022. 

Nottinghamshire Pension Fund | Gedling Borough Council IAS19 Report as at 31 March 2022 | Page 13 of 13CONFIDENTIAL | Version 2

P
age 267



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022
	4 Forward plan
	App 1 - Cabinet forward plan - 1 July 2022 to 31 December 22

	5 Selective Licensing outcome of phase 2 public consultation
	Appendix 1 Selective Licensing Phase 2 Designated Areas
	Appendix 2 SL Conditions of the scheme FINAL
	Appendix 3 summary of issues raised 12 wk consultation
	Appendix 4 summary of issues raised 4wk consultation
	Appendix 5 landlord associations summary of issues raised
	Appendix 6 EIA form Selective Licensing Phase 2

	6 Year end and Q4 performance information
	7 Annual report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report 2022 Final

	8 Actual treasury activity report 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Activity Report 21-22
	Appendix 2 - Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators 21-22

	9 Budget outturn and budget carry forwards 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Revenue Outturn 2021-22 Variance Analysis
	Appendix 2  Summ GF Bal  Earmkd Resvs 2021-22
	Appendix 3 - Movement in Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 4 - Members Pot 2021-22
	Appendix 5 - Capital Outturn 2021-22
	Appendix 6 - Budget Carry Forward Summary
	Appendix 7 - Capital Financing Summary 2021-22
	Appendix 8 - Pension Fund Accounting Disclosures




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Wednesday 6 July 2022 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Ron McCrossen 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor David Ellis and Councillor 
Jenny Hollingsworth 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

M Hill, P Adcock, A Ball, B Hopewell, E McGinlay, E Minogue, 
S Palmer and F Whyley 

 
105    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Ellis, 
Hollingsworth and Payne. 
 

106    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

107    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
 

108    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

109    SELECTIVE LICENSING OUTCOME OF PHASE 2 PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Food, Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the 



 

results of public consultations in relation to a proposal to designate the 
phase 2 selective licensing scheme for a period of 5 years. 
 
The report also sought approval for: 
 

1) The designation of phase 2 outlined in red at appendix 1 to the report 
as being subject to selective licensing with effect from 1 November 
2022; 

 
2) The licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under the 

Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at appendix 2 to the report; 

 
3) The Corporate Director of Environment, Communities and Leisure to 

publish a notice of designation in accordance with the Housing Act 
2004; 

 
4) The licensing fees as set out in table 1 of paragraph 4.2 to the report; 

 
5) A review of the scheme in 18 months where the outcome of the review 

is to be reported back to Cabinet; and 

 
6) To note the financial implications of implementing a selective licensing 

scheme including the operational staff structure. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the results of public consultations in relation to a proposal to 
designate the phase 2 Selective Licensing Scheme for a period of 5 
years; 

 
2) Approve the designation of phase 2 outlined in red at appendix 1 to the 

report as being subject to selective licensing with effect from 1 
November 2022; 

 
3) Approve the licence conditions to be attached to licences issued under 

the Selective Licensing Scheme as set out at appendix 2 to the report; 

 
4) Authorise the Corporate Director of Environment, Communities and 

Leisure to publish a notice of designation in accordance with the 
Housing Act 2004; 

 
5) Approve the licensing fees as set out in table 1 of paragraph 4.2 to the 

report; 

 
6) Authorise a review of the scheme in 18 months where the outcome of 

the review will be reported back to Cabinet; and 

 
7) Note the financial implications of implementing a selective licensing 

scheme including the operational staff structure. 

 
110    YEAR END AND Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  

 



 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of the position against 
improvement actions and performance indicators in the 2021/22 Gedling 
Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year end. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against improvement actions and performance 
indicators for quarter 4 and the full year of 2021/22 Gedling Plan. 
 

111    ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking cabinet agreement to the wide 
publication of the proposed Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the proposed Annual Report for 2021/22 for wide publication 
internally and externally as described within the report. 
 

112    ACTUAL TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance and ICT introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the 2021/22 
prudential code indicators and to advise Members on treasury activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the Annual Treasury Activity report for 2021/22 and refer it to 
full Council for approval. 
 

113    BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY FORWARDS 2021/22  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of the 
budget outturn and budget carry forwards for 2021/22. 
 
The report also asked Cabinet to note the final outturn position for 
2021/22 and: 
 

1) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions 

 
2) Note the capital carry forward budgets approved by the Chief Financial 

Officer in accordance with financial regulations; 

 
3) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets 

from2021/22 as additions to the 2022/23 budget in accordance with 
financial regulations; and 

 



 

4) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 2021/22 
capital expenditures which includes making the determinations required 
for the minimum revenue provision. 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the budget outturn figures for 2021/22; 

 
2) Approve the movements in earmarked reserves and provisions as 

detailed in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 respectively; 

 
3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial Officer 

included in appendix 6 to the report, being amounts not in excess of 
£50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000; 

 
4) Approve the capital carry forwards of £1,494,300 included in appendix 6 

to the report for non-committed schemes in excess of £50,000; and 

 
5) Refer to full Council for approval: 

 
i. The overall method of financing of the 2021/22 capital 

expenditure as set out in paragraph 3.4; and 

 
ii. The determination of the minimum revenue provision for the 

repayment of debt as set out in paragraph 3.5. 

 
114    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


